KNEGT

QUALITY EGUIPMENT EUROPE

Safety Operators Manuall

Flail Mowers

Model: KM
KMSS

IMPORTANT

Read these instructions before installing and using this implement

www.knegt-international.com






CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
1.1 SAFETY FIRST

1.2 GENERAL SAFETY

1.3 OPERATING SAFETY

1.4 STORAGE SAFETY

1.5 MAINTAINENCE SAFETY

CHAPTER 2. SAFETY DECALS

CHAPTER 3. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
3.1 PRODUCT NO.

3.2 IMPLEMENT SPECIFICATIONS

3.3 IDENTIFICATION OF THE IMPLEMENT

CHAPTER 4. PRODUCT OPERATION
4.1 CHECKING BEFORE OPERATING

4.2 ADJUSTMENTS

4.3 DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

4.4 STARTING UP

4.5 HYDRAULIC CONNECTION

4.6 GREASING AND LUBRICATION

CHAPTER 5. SERVICE AND MAINTAINENCE
5.1 SERVICE

5.2 MAINTAINENCE

5.3 STORAGE

5.4 OPERATION AFTER STORAGE

CHAPTER 6. TROUBLE SHOOTING

CHAPTER 7. PART LIST
7.1 EFGC MODEL
7.2 EFGCH MODEL

KNEGT IMPLEMENT WARRANTY
NOTES




CHAPTER 1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Bafora operating the Flail Mower read ihe following safety instruclions.
Fahn hmﬂuﬁlﬂuﬂnﬂfﬁmnﬂymﬂuﬂmmmww

CONGRATULATIONS! On the purchass of your sy Knegt  Flail Mower. This information & bo
agsist you in preparing, operaling and maintaining your fail mower, Please read and undersiand
ket information completely bafore operating your mowes, paying spacial atbention b all the safety
datails. Keep this manual handy for & resdy referenca.

1.1 SAFETY FIRST

YOU ane responsible Tor the SAFE operation and maintenance of your Flail mower, YOU mus
ansure thal you and anyons el who 5 going lo operate, maintain o work ground the Flall mower
= familiar with the operating and maiMenance procedwes and related SAFETY information
contained in this manual, This manual will take you siep-by-step thrugh your working day and
aber you o all good safely praclices that should be adhened fo while oparating the Flail mower,

Ramamber. YOLUI ara tha key lo safely. Good salely practices not only profect you bul also fha
pacpla around you. Make these practices a working par of your safely program, Be cedain that
EVERYOMNE operating this equipmeant is familiar with the recommended operating and mainianance
procedures and follows all the safely precaulions. Most accidents can be prevented. Do not risk
injury of death by ignaoring good salety practices,

1 Fiail mower owners must give operating insiructions to cperators or employess before allowing
Thisei 1 Gpuerales he: maching.

2  The most imporant safely feature on this equipment iz a SAFE operabor, Il ks the operator’s
responsiblity bo read and understand ALL Safety and Operating instructions in the manual
and b follew thesa. All accidanis can be avoldad,

3 Aperson who has nol read and undersicad all operating and safety instructions i nat quakfied
o oparale the maching. An unbrained operator jeopardise himsell and bystanders bo possibie
serious injury or daath,

4 Do not modify the aquipment in any way. Unauthorzed modification may weakan tha funclion
andfor satety and could affect the ke of the equipment.

5§ Think SAFETY! Work SAFELY

1.2 GENERAL SAFETY

1. Read lhe opsrator's Manual and all safety signs camefully before oparsting. maintaining,
adfjusting or rermaving the Flail mower,

Do not allow passengess to ride on B Flal moses

COparata only at sale distanca from bystanders. Clear the amea of pecple, especially smal
children, befora staring.

Slop PTO belore dgmounting tracior,

Kaap feid and hands from under Flail mower af all tmes.

Eeep all shiedds in placa, I shield removal becomes necassary for repains, replace the shisld

prior 1o Lse.,

Ll

e



CHAPTER 1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

7. Do nol stay betwsen the trdcior snd the Flail Mower,

8. Do nol approach the Flail mower unid all mobion has siopped.

9. Al rotary blades have the abilty lo discharge objects al high speeds, which could result in
sarious injury to bystandars or passars-by. use with extrema caution,

10, Placa afl condrods in neulral, stop tractor engine, sel park brake, remove ignition key and wail
for all moving parts o siop belore servicing. adiusting. repaining, abiaching or removing.

11. Revieny safety refated ems annually with all persennel who will oparale or maintain the Flail
FTCIWET,

12. Do nok operabe maching [ you feel urmvell or physically unfil, in which case you should stop
warking.

13, This maching was designed with saliaty very much in mind. Howesar, than is no neal substitute
for caution and atiention in prevending accidents. Once an accident has happenad, |t ks ioo labe
ko (hink about wihal you shodld kave dane.

14, Use a tractor equipped with a Roll Cver Prolective Structure (ROPS). Always wear your seat
bell. Sanous injury of ewven death could resull from talling off the ratlor - paicularly dufing a
urnovar when the opevator could be pined under the ROPS of the tractor,

15, Mevar excead the imits of a plece of machineny. If its abilty to do a job, o io do 50 safety, i in
guestion — DON'T TRY IT.

16. Claar working afea of stones, branches o hidden cbstacies that might ba hooked or snagged,
CALISING njury of damage.

1.3 OPERATING SAFETY

Read and understand the Operator's Manual and all safety signs before operating. servicing,

Inatall and secure all guands and shialds bedore siaing or operating.

Eeep hands, fesel, hair and clothing sway from moving parts.

Place all conirols in neulral, stop iracion engine, el park brake, emove ignition key and wall

for all maving parts 1o slop bofore servicing, adusting, repaiing . attaching or remaving.

Placa all racior and maching conrols in neulral balore staring.

Menvar start or cperale maching undess sitting on tractor seak.

Clear the anea of bystanders, especially small children, bafore starting

Stary away from PTO shall and maching when engaging PTO. Keep olhais sway.

10, Usa waining Bghls on tracior when ransporting.

1. Do not put hands of feel under maching whils acior enging or maching is running.

12. Do not operabe Flail mowar in the raised pasition,

13, Objects can be theown ot from under maching with sufficlent force o sevarely injure pespla.
Stay away from maching when it s ninning. Keap others away,

14, Ahways know whal you are culting. Never operale Flall mower in an anea that has hidden
obstacles, Remove sticks, siones. wiré of ofver objects from working area before staring.

15. Review safely instructhons with all operators annually,

BENE BANR



CHAPTER 1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.4 STORAGE SAFETY

et

Siore the machine in an area away from human achhity,

Do not parmit childran 1o play on or around the slored maching.
Slore the maching in & dry, level anea,

Clean grease and ol as reguired and probect it from the elemenis.

1.5 MAINTENANCE SAFETY

& L L B e

™

B
:

10.
1.

12,

13,

Good mainienance is your nesponsibility. Poor mainlananca is an invitation 1o troubla,

Follow good shop practicss.

Keep service area clean and dry.

Ba sure electrical oullets and iools are propearly grounded,

Lise adequate light for the job at hand.

Make sure there & planty of ventilation. Mever operate the angine of the tracior in 8 closed
building, The axhast fumes may cause asphyedation,

Before working an this maching, shul off the enging, 5 the brakes, and remowe the ignition

key.

Mewer work undar equipment undess it s secured by a mechanical stand,

Lise personal protection devices such as eye. hand and hearing profeciors, when parforming
Ay sendce of malnlenance work. Use heavy gloves when handling blades.

A fire axtinguisher and first aid kil should be kept readdly accessible while parforming
ainberancs on ihis equipment,

Peancdically tighten all bolts, nuts and screws and cheack that all pins are properly installed 1o
ansura el i in a safe condition.

When completing a masnienance of sanica lunciion, make sure all safety shields and devices
are installed before placing machéne in service,



CHAPTER 1. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1. Blade acke

2. Blpde axde cover

3. Combined fender

4. Stand

5. Geaar box

6. Top Link Bracket

7. Transmission shaft

| 8. Belt & Pulley Cover

Unnvarsal Jaint




I

CHAPTER 2. SAFETY DECALS

SAFETY & MODEL DECAL

The position of salsty decals ans shown in the (Hustrations below. Good salely reqguines (hat you
familiarize yoursell with the various safely signs, and increase your SAFETY AWARENESS.




I

CHAPTER 2. SAFETY DECALS

° EFG-125

—
k]

st ]




CHAPTER 2. SAFETY DECALS

e I

DANGER”
KEEP CLEAR

OF OPERATING

MACHINERY.

(e
WARNING

Operation of this implement withox praperty
readieg the “Safely Dpertars Manual may
resull in inry or dealfy It s your

CHECK GEARBOX
OIL LEVEL

BEFORE START LP!!
—

M /AL DANGER

4 ROTATING DRIVELINE
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH
KEEP AWAY!

DO HOT OPERATE WITHOUT -
L BVILINE, TALACTON N0 GUMENT (LRl FLECE

+BEILINEE SACSRELT ENTACSTE AP BOTH NN
«EAFVILENE LA LIT TRAT MY FRENLT 08 Porvi Ll

=

=)

FAILURE TO DO ANY OF THE ABOVE MAY
RESULT IN SERFIUS INJURY OR DEATH,

ROTATING MACHINERY.

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT
GUARDS OR SHIELD IN PLACE.

FAILURE TOD THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN
SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY

OR DEATH.




CHAPTER 2. SAFETY DECALS

LTV EY

@)




CHAPTER 3. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

3.1 Product No.
FLAIL MOWER MODELS
KM Flail howar, Madium Duty
FCIFCH ? Flail Mowar With Hydraulic Calcher
KMSS Hydraulic Side Shift Flail, Medium Cuty
AG 9 Dusal Mound Flail, Haavy Duty
KMV Vorge Hydraulic Reach Flail, Medium Duty
3.2 Implement Specifications
Tinisd HP i) 1828 25N X =58 K] S Al
nFy Cal-1 =" 5] Cat-1 Gl =0 G- 1 G- =" 0
[ 1] -] 145 1358 (o1 1555 ] -] 1685
WWelh e L g Ll Tl g Ll i
gl Py Bl BA% Rk bt Ll Rk M5
W 1Tog Hasg g Tty 23g M sy irsg
oo Wugm. WA S EH S LEis ] k318 RLLH] ks Ll iTek
Fra Sdlen Lo ] Badeivrari Sl L] b ] L] Sl
Ciaan' Bir HP S0P S Loy SO S Lo S SHP
‘ L] =3 i 2d o | ] o] o
J < L L] an L] L) 5 ]
KMSS KMSS KMSS KMSS KMSS KMSS KMSS KMSS
Tuacics Fil? k] 1833 - =3 30 - 40 WD
i Cal-f L= Cae-1 Cale L= Cad-1 Cade G4
LangEh VR 1050 1055 HRS 1585 RS ITHS 1A%
W 100 L] hird 30 L] i W3 WIS
Hawgd o] f ] [ sl f i L fo] f i
g g g amg Jidag g THEag Mg H1lkg
Gl WA s LgE Ll s RE L] 15315 1S iFed
FTD SPifrrean SeliCrirren Hriran Sl larman ks BATiriran B Zr iran =i
Gaaw Bos 1P SR e WP L il WP SR P
* ] a2 0 4 Ee 4 L A
J = &7 4 4B 48 48 | -] | -]

10



CHAPTER 3. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Uses:

Padact for usa afler storms whean dabris (& scattarad throughout aras ususally maintained with normal
mowers ~ Mulli-purpose machines for mulching foliage and sticks ~ ideal for thick grass. sticks, undar-
growth and light ving mulching ~ vegetable & pasture lopping ~ roadside mainbenance.

Features:

Cutting height controlled by adjustable skids = high strength mulching blades = belt driven - salely flaps
o prevent debris being thrown ~ axira strong and designed with safaty in mind ~ suppor leg for storage
= solid hitch ~FC-120/160 models include hydraulic fai calcher.

3.3 ldentification of the Implement

An [dentification plate s affiosd to the rarme of each implamant. 1L containg the “CE" Ceriication brand
and information about: the Manufacturer, Model, Serial Number, Year of Manufactune and Wisight.

CE Identification Plate

=5
AGRI-MACHINERY ( €

Flail Mower

I'ype

||I|n||ll|-¢-l| IR T | rmmr[

| Spracisre Weight ikgl |

Serlal Na [

Himie |

11



CHAPTER 4. PRODUCT OPERATION
4,1 CHECKING BEFORE OPERATING

Belore operating the machine, the following areas should be checked off,

1. Before starting up the machine, check and Lubrcale all grease points, on the machine and
drive shafl,

2. Use onty an agricultural iractor with horsepower within limits of the implament.

3. Check that the machine is propedy attached to the tracior. Be sure retainers are used on the
mounting pins.

4. Be sure extra welghts are mounied an the fronk of the tractos, if requined.

5. Chech the ol level in the gearbos. Add as redquinsd.

6. Cheack thal tha tractor PTO shafl lums frealy and that the machine diving shalt can telescopa
easily.

7. Check the blades. Be sure thay are not damaged or broken and swing froely in their mount.
Repair or replace as requined,

B. Chack and tighlan the blade bolls.

§. Check for enlangled matanal in a8 rotating parts. Remowe this material,

10. Install and secure all guands, doors and covers belore starting.

11. Before installing the PTO. ensure the engine is stopped and the PTO shafl is in safe working
order.

12, All other paopls shall leave the area before connecting the driving power from the iracior. Keep
the output of the tractor at 540 RPM.

13. Before cleaning, repairing and lubricating the machine, stop the motor and take the key away
with you.

14. Whan the PTO shalt is not conneclad with the tractor, suppor it through the frame o probect i
from lying in the dirt.

15. Don't approach the maching when it is operating.

4.2 ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT
To get the most out of your Nail mowar, it showld ba 56t within the recommendsd haight.
To save fuel and power, and reduce wear and tear, the culting height must be regulated correctly,

When adjusting the working height, loosen screnw (1), remove screw (2) on both sides; The roller
haight (5ea following drawing) can be adjusied by alligning lhe salected hola in the moller suppor
bracked at position 2. The lowest hole i the highest working height; put the screw (2) into tha
selaciad hole; tighten screw (1) and screw (2).

12



CHAPTER 4. PRODUCT OPERATION

FLAIL MOWER ADJUSTMENT

On a flat phece of ground, attach the Flall Mower to tha Tracior using the thrass poind linkage
Use a sofid adjustabla iop Enk
Lower the theee point inkage o its lowest position
With the rolar &t the rear in contact with the ground, adjust the length of the bop link so that tha
lcwer edge 8l the side of the fiaill mower ks paralial with Bhe ground
Riotate the blade drum by hand 5o that 3 row of blades hang vertically towards the ground.
hiaasue the clearance betwean 1he Bobfiom of the extended blades and the ground.
*  Minimiem S0mm
Mabe in rough or lumpy paddocks ihe cearance nesds b0 be inceased 1o enswne thal e
blzdes don impact the ground in operatien.
7. Adjust (he reller beight ba increass o decraase ihe bade clearsncs a8 fequired
B. Gathrough Slaps 4 1o T until the requined clearancs is schesved,

L o

Whitn e Flail Mower has besen et up with B required tobsrances:

Oparate the Flail Mowsr with tractor in low range and the PTO delivaring 540 RPM
4.3 DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

Locsan the Screw A and B that locks the suppodd shalt and locsen the countar nui C.
Locsan the screws that leck the gear box on the mounting plate D,

A W

Adjiest the dive bell iension. The combcl ball lension i achisved whan the balt can be
defiecied by the balt thickness about 10mm at the canter point batween the pulleys.

HAlign the gearbox 50 tha drive shaft i5 parallal with the body.,

Liss a straight edge o make sure the ball pulles are mling and running true. I misaligned,
call your dealer or service agent for iechnical suppo.

Fil thi saledy covers and tghten tha mounting bolts balore oparation,

b
; i Align with a

H Straight Edpe

13



CHAPTER 4. PRODUCT OPERATION

4.4 STARTING UP

Before starting the machine, check and adjust the follawing items:
®  Drive balt tension,

®  Gearbox oil leval.
& Graase nipples on bearings and PTO shaft.
& Al bolis, nuts and screws.
-
L}
Storage Oyperating
Pasition Paosition

In order to kesp tha machine stable, lower the adjustmant stand when the machina is slopped (see
above drawing).

Follow all safety precaution detalled in this mameal,
Tha machine is equipped with a slandarnd category one, thrae paint linkagea.

Back tha tractor into position in ront of the Nail mower Lowear the tractor hydraulic lift anms. Twm
the tractor off, Manauver the implament by hand and attach the lower link arms to the lower link
pin. Ensure thay are secured with ych pin. Attach the top link o the top link bracket. Adjust the
lower link sway chains to allow minimal laleral movement. Atlach the PTO shallt to the Tractor FTO
ensuring |t has been cut 1o the required length,

G -

14




CHAPTER 4. PRODUCT OPERATION

4.5 HYDRAULIC CONNECTION

& Switch the enging off, sal the handbrake and remove the ignition key, Push the hydraulic lever
io release pressure al the remotes. Connect the implement's hydraulic hoses [ the remoles
using the quick couplers, having checked the quick couplers are chean and in good condition,

® Start the enging and activate the hydraulics io check the connection. Check there are no oil
leaks at the connection or the

& [Hajore disconnecting, stop the engine and move the remoies lever back and forth io release
the hydraulic ofl pressurne as previously mantioned.

4.6 GREASING AND LUBRICATION

Each 4 hours of work;

® Chack and Hghten nuts and bolts
# Grease with Bhium based grease when i is indicaled by the symbol GREASE

Afer 50 hr of work, check and il the gearbox o
the required leved, using oil type SAE 90 EP AP
GL4 04,

Each 100 hr of work:
Check the gearbox oil level, Replace as requined,

15



CHAPTER 5. SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

5.1 SERVICE

FLUIDS AND LUBRICANTS

1. Greass:
Lze multi-purposa lithium based greass.
2. Gear Box Oil;
Use SAE 90 Gear oil,
3. Bloring Lubricants:
Your maching can operate af top efficiency only if clean lubricanis are used. Uss clean

conlaingrs to handle all lubncants. Store them in an area prolected from dust, moisture and
other conlaminants.

GREASING

Lise a hand-heid grease gun for all greasing.

2. Wipe grease nipple with 8 clean cloth before greasing, to avoid injecting dirt and gt

3. Repiace broken nipples immediataly,

4. |f nipples will not take grease, remove and chean thoroughly. Also clean lubrcant passagevway.
Replace nipple if necessarny,

—
g

5.2 MAINTENANCE

The pericd recommendad (s based on normad operating conditions. Severa or unusual conditions
may require mona frequant maintenance.

HOURS OR DAILY MAINTENANCE

Gheck all nuts and bolts, tighten as requined,
+ Check the blade and blade bolis every day and replace the damaged paris. Don't install
damaged, worn and unbatanced blade. Replace sleeves as they become wom.
NOTE:
The operator should put on gloves and use suitable tools before changing blade.

= Check the oil in gearbox. Fill up to line if necessary.
=  Pump grease into each greassa nipple theee to five imas,
= Clean tha implement; remove grass and mud.

SEASON MAINTENANCE

= Check the machine as in the terms of daily maintenance.,

= Check the oll in gearbox; replace il if it Is contaminated.

=  Check the blade spindies for wear and tear. i wam, disassamble and claan them and replaca
them if it is necassany, grease as required.

AHHUM.MIHTEH-&H(:E
Thorowghly Clean mud and grass off the machine.

= Check and clean blade asles. Raplace seals and grease as requined.

= Check all blades, replace then il thay ane wear-out or damaged.

« Rapair or replace the side skirts back to thelr original size and shapa, Replaca damaged or
broken prodective devices.

16



CHAPTER 5. SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

GEAR BOX MAINTENANCE

The gil should be drained out and replaced aflar tha first 50 hours of operation. Than the oil should
be changed every 250 hours, of af leas! once a year.

Dwain ol froem the gearbox tharoughly. Chack and clean it Fill with neny gear ol up 1o the dadicaled
ol haval,

The draining proceduwre s as follows: remove the draining boll under the gear box, so thal the oll
drains off. After the oil is drained out, put the plug back and fill with gear oil up fo the dedicated oil

level.

Bhrs/ Daily | 50hrs/Weekly | Annually

Lubricate PTO Shaft v v v
Lubricate Caster Wheels v i v
Lubricate Blade Spindle Vi v v
Check Gear Bax il Level Vi Vi
Clean Machine Vi
Lubricate and Clean PTO Shaft Cover v

PTO SHAFT MAINTENANCE

The PTO shaft is designed 1o lelescope to allow for dimensional changes as he maching goas
through its operating range. A tubular guard encioses the driving componants and is designed 1o
turmn redative to the driving compoanents. The shaft should telescope easily and the guard furn freely
on the shaft at all mes. Annual disassembly, cleaning and lubrcation i recommeanded to Isura
thad all components funchion as intended. To maintain the shall, Tollow this procedurs:

Remove the shaft from the machine.
Pull shaft apart.
Use a scresedriver 1o pry the tabs out of ihe sleeves on each end,
Pull the shaft out of the plastic ubular guard.
Use a solvent to ciean the make and female portions of the telescoping ends.
Apply a light coal of greasa to aach and,
Cliann the grooves on aach end whane the tabs ane locaied. Clean aach (ab also.
Apply a light coat of grease to each groowve.
insari the shaft into its respective guard and align the skols with the groove.
. Insirt this tabes through the slots and seat in the groove.
. Check thatl each guand tums freely on e shaft,
. Assamble the shaft.
. Check that tha shall lelescopas aasily,
. Replace any componants thal ane damaged of woim,
. Ingtall the shaft on the maching

oo IR R LD Ra s

kil
== 3

g
Lo R ]

17




CHAPTER 5. SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

GEARBOX MAINTENANCE

The gearbox used on the Flail mowar will give many years of frouble-frea sanica with minimal
maintenance reguirements, Maintain the gearbox by following this procedure:

Ol Lernad;

Remove the level plug from the rear or side of the gearboo.

Add oil through the filler pleg lacated on top of gearbox until ol comes oul of the level plug.
Add through the level plug if required.

If gearbox has a dipstick on filler plug. then il io indicator mark.

IMPORTANT: Check the od level only when the unit is cold and the machine is on the level,

5.3 STORAGE

Claan the machine inside and out 50 as 1o avoid comosion.

Don't Spray waber on the rolling bearing if you clean the maching with high pressime sprayer.
Check and clean the universal joint, driving belt press roller, or replace them if they are not in
good condition.

Spread ol on all pans reguired.

Recoal the parts rubbed and damaged for anli corrosion.

Store the maching in a dry, lavel ansa,

5.4 OPERATION AFTER STORAGE

Bafore the machine is started up, check the fallowing fems regularly:

Check oil level and add if requined.

Check and lighten all screws and nuts.

Check the blade condition. Replace as required,

Chesck 1he air hole on the gearboo. IT R is blocked, clean or open (he hole with compressad air.
Don't spread ol or grease on the driving belts. If there s ofl or grease on the belts, wipe the
belts, 1o avoid slippage and prematune waar.

Cheack all moving parts and replace them if necessany.

Check the prolective covers ane complele and operate cormactly,

18



CHAPTER 6. TROUBLE SHOOTING

TROUBLE SHOOTING
FAILURE CAUSE SOLUTION LEVEL OF DAN-
GER
Excessive vibration | Broken fails Replace broken fails. | Flails can be replaced
of the machine Broken rotor support. | Replace rotor support | by a competent
with original parts. operator. In the other
Broken driving sup- | Replace shaft support | ©25¢s, replacement
port shaft with eriginal parts, | must be done by spe-
The worsi: bent rofor | replace rodor with cialised siaff.
original parts
The grass 15 notcul. | Broken Mals Reploce Mails. For replacement of
Belt slipping. Adjust belt tension, | flails, adjusiment or
Broken belts, Replace belts. replacement belts and

Pulleys slipping on
shafts.

Fix pulley lock joinis.

hixing lock joints, see
paragraph relating 1o

Broken gear box. Repairing or replace- I
ment of gear box.

Clogging of Hammers/ | Rotor Speed s 100 Increase rotor speed

s b

Excessive waar of Raotor speed is oo Decreasa robor speed

hammersfknives high

Flail Mower vibrales Foreign maftter stuck | Remowve foreign Secure Mail mower

during works in between biades mialter oi1 & mechanical
Hammarsknives Replace hammer stand before main-
broken knives taining blades or
Bofis of the robor shafl | Lock bolts FolT,
suppart have come
oS

19




CHAPTER 7. PARTS LIST - EFGC MODEL

Flail Mower Assembly

Fart HO.

KM -1458 KM q7em  Name &Specifications  Quantity

1
F EF100.00.122 13
EF100.00.121 [
[ EF100.00.11 [
[ EF100.00.027 1
! G897.1-28 n
3 1
[ EF100.00.117 Caver 1
] GB5TEI-BE Bolt M1Z440 8
W0 | EFOCHMI20.181 | EFGCHMI20.101 Spling 4
11 OBS1E4-86 GBA1B4-BE Loeking nut M12 18
12 REN120.018 RKN120.018 Hanging weldmsent F]
13 EF100,00.019 EF100.00,019 Pin shaf waldment 1
14| EFGCHMI20014 | EFGCHMIZ0.014 Suspention plate 1
15 EFGC120.013 EFGC120.013 Baso %) 1
16 EFG120,102 EFG120.102 | Supporting for roller (L) 1
17 GBSTERAS GASsTAI-86 Bt M12x35 4
18 GBIIET 12 1z
18 EF100.00.112 EF100.00.112 Guard shade 1
20 GBIE-85 GRoE-8s Plain washer 10 4
1] GBAI.AT GBOIET washer 10 r
T GRATEI.8E GRSTAI-BE Bokt M1D0CES r
2 GB&173-88 GBG173-80 Nut M1tx1.5 [
T GRSTEG-88 GBSTEE-B0 Bolt M1EX1.5%50 [
28 1 _EFib000i: | EFI00.0.012 | Bearing with fange UCINS i
28 EFGC140.01 EFGC170.103 Gear box assembly
Fii EF140.00.024 EF170.00.024 Mud shisld
8 GB184-86 0B6184-80 Locking nut M14 z
] GBIT.1-85 GEIT.1-85 Pisin washar 14 2
30 EFQC120.102 EFGC120.102 Torsion plate 1
1 OB5TE3-88 GB5TRI-BE Bolt M14X35 z
32 CBE184-88 GB61B4-86 Locking nat M 2
33 GBIT.1-85 GBET.1-85 Plsin washar 14 z
ET] GB2673-86 GB26T3-86 His. hond bolt MEXZS 0
35 EFG140.012 EFG170.012 Rollor weldment 1
38 GB1152-89 GE152-80 sl cup ME 2
7 GE5TEN-E8 GBSTEI-86 BoRt M12X30 18
) EFG120,101 EFG120.101 | Supporting for roller (R 1
ET) EFGC120.016 EFGC120.018 Boll cover 1
20 JRTTO3473 BT Swallabie sleeve 2
ai GBSTEZ.AL GOSTAZ-BE Boit M1280 1
a2 GBSS-85 GEOE-8S Plain washer 12 5
a3 GB-T1184-07 GB-T1154-07 Strap B9 2
7] EFG120.108 EFG120.106 Big bait pliley 1
a5 EFG120.105 EFG120.108 Small belt piley [
a8 EFGC120.014 EFGC120.014 Base plate (R [
47| EFGCHM140.011 | EFGCHMITO.0N1 The cover woldment [
48 GB1152.89 cB1152-80 il cup MEX1 2
7] GBIT.1-85 GBIT.185 Pisin washer 10 1
50 GBST-88 GBETI-8E Elastic cybindrical pin 4522 2
5 EF140.00.123 EF170.00.123 Shatt for farder 1

20



CHAPTER 7. PARTS LIST - EFGCH MODEL

Alquiessy Jamol f1el4

21



CHAPTER

| KM =145M

| KM

7. PARTS LIST - EFGCH MODEL

Mame &3pecifications

Quantity

1 EF100.00.122 EF100.00.122 13
2 EF100.00.121 EF100.00.121 Fender 1
3 EF140.00.123 EF170.00.123 _____Shaft for fender 1
4 GBSTI-86 GB879-86 Elastic cylindrical pin 4x22 2
5 __GB97.1-85 __GBOT.1-85 Plain washer 10 18
6 EFGCHM120.013 EFGCHM120.013 Slippage bracket 1
T GBSTE3-B6 GB5783-86 Bolt M12X40 14
8 GB97.1-85 GBA7.1-85 Plain washer 12 53
] EFGCHM120.101 EFGCHM120.101 Splint 4
10 GEE184-85 GB6184-86 Locking nut M10 4
11 EFGCHM120.015 EFGCHM120.015 | Connecting bracket (1) 1
12 GB5783-86 GB5783-86 Bolt M10XT0 4
13 GBE184-86 GBE6184-86 Locking nut M12 50
14 EF100.00.111 EF100.00.111 Bent pin 1
15 R pin 1
16 EF100.00.027 EF100.00.027 Supporting frama 1
17 RKN120.018 RKN120.018 Hanging weldment 2
18 EF100.00.117 EF100.00.117 Cover 1
19 EF100.00.019 EF100.00.019 Pin shaft weldment 1
20 EFGCHM120.014 EFGCHM120.014 Hanging weldment 1
21 GRSTaI-BE GBSTEI-BE Boli M10X25 4
22 GEII-E7 GE3-BT7 Spring washer 12 4
23 GBI6-85 GEHE-BS Plain washer 10 4
24 EF100.00.112 EF100.00.112 Guard shade 1
25 EFGCHM140.011 EFGCHM1T0.011 The cover weldment 1
26 EFGC140.015 EFGC170.015 Gear box assembly 1
27 GBE164-86 GBE6164-86 Locking nut M14 2
28 GB97.1-85 GBI7.1-85 Plain washer 14 2
29 EFGC120.102 EFGC120.102 Tension plate 1
30 GB5TEE-BE GB5TBE-BE6 Bolt M16X1.5X50 1
kg GBE17I-B6 GRE1T3-B6 Mut M16x1.5 1
32 GBSTBI-B6 GB5783-86 Bolt M14X35 2
33 EFG140.012 EFG1T0.012 Roller weldment 1
34 EF140.00.024 EF170.00.024 Mud shield 1
35 GB1152-89 GB1152-89 Qil cup M6 2
36 GBE6184-86 GBE184-86 Locking nut M8 2
7 GB2673-86 GB2673-86 Hex.head bolt MBX25 10
38 EF100.00.012 EF100.00.012 Bearing Mmﬁgpumﬁ 2
39 EFGC120.016 EFGC120.016 1
40 GE96-B5 GB96-85 anwug-lr 12 5

22




CHAPTER 7

Part NO.

KM 145

| KM-175M

. PARTS LIST - EFGCH MODEL
Flail Mower Assembly

Nami &Specifications

Quantity

NO.
3 GB5782-86 GBS5T82-86 Bolt M12XB0 i
42 JBIT7934Z3 JB/TT934Z3 Swellable sleeve 2
43 EFG120.106 EFG120.1086 Big belt ptiley 1
a4 GBIT1154-97 GEIT1154-97 Strap B399 2
45 EFG120.105 EFG120.105 Small belt ptiley 1
46 GB1152-89 GB1152-89 Ol cup MBX1 2
a7 GBSTE3-86 GBSTE3-86 Boilt M12X30 16
48 EFG120.101 EFG120.104 Supporting for roller (i) 1
EFG120.102 EFG120.102 Supporting for roller (1) 1
43 GBI 38T GBI3-87 washor 12 12
50 EFGC120.014 EFGC120.014 Base plate (R) 1
51 ~ Blade axie subassembly 1
52 EFGC120.013 EFGC120.013 Base plate (L) 1
53 EFGCH120.103 EFGCH120.103 Nylon bush 4
54 GB893.1-86 GB893.1-88 80 4
55 GB6184-86 GBG6184-86 Locking nut M18X1.5 2
56 GBS7.1-85 GBIT.1-85 Plain washer 18 2
57 EFGCH120.101 EFGCH120.101 Sleave 1
58 GB3451-83 GB3451-83 Bolt M12X1.25 2
59 _ GB3451-86 _GB3451-86 Washer 12 4
60 EFGCH120.011 EFGCH120.011 il pipe 2
61 Quick connector R1/2° 2
62 EFGCH120.104 EFGCH120.104 Guide rail 2
62 GB&173-86 GBB1T3-86 Nut M18X1.5 1
[T ] EFGCHM120.012 EFGCHMA20.012 Connecting bracket ([} 1
85 EFGCH120.012 EFGCH120.012 Slippage cylinder 1




CHAPTER 7. PARTS LIST - EFGC MODEL

Blade Axle Subassembly

Blade Axle Subassembly
Part ND. z
NO. KM -145M KM -175M Mame &Specifications | Quantity
i UC2aT-Z LC20T-Z Boaring with flange 20207 2
2 EFG140.013 EFGIT0.013 Blade axls weldmant 1
3 _GB5T82-86 _GB5TB2-88 Bolt M12x80 20
4 EF100.00.101 EF100.00.181 Slepve 40
& EF100.00.102 EF100.00.102 Blade 4
] GBE1B4-B5 GBE184-85 Locking nut M12 20
T GE13871-84 GE13871-04 Ol seal FBSENE0XE 1
] RK120.108 RK120.109 Dil-sealing sleeve !

24




CHAPTER 7.

Gearbox Assembly

Part NO.

z
0

KM -145M

KM -175M

PARTS LIST - EFGC MODEL
Gearbox Assembly

Mame ESpacifications

Quantity

1 GB13871-94 GB13871-54 Oil smal 35xE2x10 1
] GE93.1-86 GE683.1-86 Circlip 62 1
3 GET27T6-04 GRIM2TE-04 Bﬂ'lﬂi BOOT 1
4 EFGC140.133 EFGC17T0.133 Shatt 1
5 GB1096-T9 GB1096-T9 Koy A10X40 1
B EFGC120.132 EFGCAI0.132 Connecled slesve 1
T EFGC120.131 EFGC120.131 Fapar gaskel 1
-] GBE1096-T9 GBI0E-TH Koy A10XTO 1
] XH50,.300Z.02 XHS50.2002.02 Goarbox asssmbly 1
10 EFGC140.0118 EFGCITO0NE Shall lubs weldment 1
11 ZBT 33001 3-8T ZBT 32001.3-87 Rotainer 2
12 GES3-8T GBS3-a7 Plaln washar 12 4
13 GB5TEI-86 GB5TRI-B6 Hax. hissd bolt M12X35 i




KNEGT IMPLEMENT WARRANTY

Warranty Policy

This warranty refers to the product listed in this Operation Manual, sold or disirbuted by Midway
Salkes or through an authorised dealar. [n ordar ko qualify for this warranty, the registration form
attached must be completed and refurned to Midway Sales al their registered address within
10 days from date of purchaze.

The Knegt productshowninthisoperation manual is warranted against defects inworkmansghip
and malerialz for a period of six (6) months from the date of purchasa. In the case of products
purchasad specifically for agricultural use the wamanty shall be extended to a period of twelve
{12) months provided that this inlended use s made known to the manufacturer'dealer &l the
time of purchazs,

Hydraulic componants, including cylindars and contrals, are warranted against faulty parts and/
o workmanship for a pariod of six (B) months commercial use| 12 ) twahe months agriculbural
use from the date of delivery of the implameant to the' original end-user.

This warranty is limited to faulls or defects oocurring in the product under normal operating
conditions. The replacement or repair of any defective parts, or cormection of operating parts
under this wamanty is madea only afler Midway Sales or their authorizsed represanialives have
examined the unit 1o their satisfaction. Implemeants ane 1o be refumed to Midway Sales or thair
authorised dealer, freighl forward and return pre-paid. The manufacturer shall nol be lable
for indirect, special or consequential damages ansing out of or in connaction with the usa or
performance of the preduct including damage with respect to economic loss, less of property,
boss of revanoe or profits, cost of remowval, installation or renstalemant.

This warranty does not extend to cover any products manufaciured o the purchaser's
specifications, or modifications or repairs by customers or thind parties, camied oul without the
writlen permission of the manufactuner,

This wamanty doas not extend 1o cover parts subject 1o normal wear such as, bul not limited
to chains, bearings, seals, fillers and blades.

This warranty extends only o the original punchaser and i not transferable. This warranty
does nol exiend to cover damage in fransil, damage or failure caused by or atiributed to Acts
of God, exceading the power imits spacified in the technical data, abusa, Using non-ganusing
parts, improper or abnormal use by the punchaser, its servanis, employess or agenits, faulty
installabion, improper maintenancs or any rapair athar than thosa provided by the manufaciunar
of i's duly authorsed dealers.

This wamranly does not authorise any person to creale for it any olher obligation or Bability in
connaction with s products.

Othar than the warranty haraby exprassly given, the manufacturer makes no implied warranty
of merchantability or fness for purpose in 80 far as any such imphed warmanty is deamed 1o

be given under any Commonwealth or Stale Law, than the manufaciurer shall only ba liable o
ther extent expressed in any such bw,

PRODUCT IMPROVEMENT

Due to a continual product development program, Hanmay reserves the right 1o change models
and specifications withoul notice.

26



27



KNEGT

QUALITY EQUIPMENT EUROPE

Hoofdkantoor:
Knegt International
Habraken 2323 L

5507 TK Veldhoven
+31 (0) 40 2558416

info@knegttractors.nl

www.knegt-international.com



